

No. 11-1285

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., in its capacity as Fiduciary and  
Plan Administrator of the U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.  
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN and ROSEN, LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NOAH G. LIPSCHULTZ  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
80 S. 8th Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 630-1000

SUSAN KATZ HOFFMAN  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
1601 Cherry Street  
Suite 1400  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(267) 402-3000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL\*  
CATHERINE E. STETSON  
DOMINIC F. PERELLA  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
SEAN MAROTTA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH ERISA’S TEXT OR PURPOSE .....	16
A. Section 502(a)(3) Authorizes Equita- ble Relief To <i>Enforce</i> Plans, Not To Rewrite Them .....	17
B. Petitioner’s Approach To Section 502(a)(3) Honors ERISA’s Purpose And Design .....	24
II. THE APPROACH ADOPTED BELOW CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE EQUITABLE LIEN BY AGREEMENT .....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Relief At Issue Here Is An Equitable Lien By Agreement .....	30
B. Equitable Liens By Agreement Enforce Parties' Agreements By Their Terms .....	31
C. The Third Circuit Reached A Different Result By Applying The Wrong Equitable Principles .....	38
III. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS THE STABILITY OF SELF-FUNDED ERISA PLANS AND INCREASES THE BURDENS ON LITIGANTS AND COURTS .....	42
A. The Third Circuit's Approach Discourages Employers From Offering Benefits .....	42
B. The Third Circuit's Rule Imposes Heavy Litigation Burdens On Plans And Courts .....	46
C. The Third Circuit's Rule Encourages Gamesmanship .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adkinson &amp; Bacot Co. v. Varnado</i> , 47 So. 113 (Miss. 1908) .....	34
<i>Administrative Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Gamboa</i> , 479 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Administrative Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 25, 27, 44
<i>Administrative Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Alden v. Garver</i> , 32 Ill. 32 (1863) .....	32
<i>Bair v. Willis</i> , 129 S.E.2d 774 (Ga. 1963) .....	33
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914) .....	30, 31, 35, 37, 40
<i>Bernard v. Lea</i> , 210 F. 583 (4th Cir. 1913) .....	32
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) .....	5, 28
<i>Bombardier Areospace Emp. Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot, &amp; Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Burrows v. Hoveland</i> , 58 N.W. 947 (Neb. 1894).....	36
<i>Butts v. Broughton</i> , 72 Ala. 294 (1882) .....	36
<i>CGI Techs. &amp; Solutions v. Rose</i> , 683 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8, 46, 47
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	5, 14, 20-24, 37
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	6, 26, 49
<i>Craig v. Bemis Co.</i> , 517 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1975).....	41
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	2, 5, 7, 25
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Daggett v. Rankin</i> , 31 Cal. 321 (1866) .....	32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	26
<i>Farmers' Mut. Ins. Ass'n v. Burch</i> , 25 S.E. 211 (S.C. 1896) .....	35
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	26, 44, 49



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	42
<i>Foster Lumber Co. v. Harlan Cnty. Bank</i> , 80 P. 49 (Kan. 1905).....	32
<i>Gill v. Clark</i> , 54 Mo. 415 (1873).....	36
<i>Good v. Jarrard</i> , 76 S.E. 698 (S.C. 1912) .....	4, 29, 34
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	8, 21, 33
<i>H.G. Fitzhugh v. Smith</i> , 62 Ill. 486 (1872) .....	36
<i>Hanson v. W.L. Blake &amp; Co.</i> , 155 F. 342 (D. Me. 1907).....	36
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank, Inc.</i> <i>v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	17, 21
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	14
<i>Hedges v. Dixon County</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893).....	24
<i>Hovey v. Elliot</i> , 73 Sickles 124 (N.Y. 1890) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009) .....	6, 7
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	28
<i>Manufacturers’ Fin. Co. v. McKey</i> , 294 U.S. 442 (1935).....	24
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	5, 6, 25, 27
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	7, 17, 19
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983).....	22
<i>Parlin &amp; Orendoff Implement Co. v. Moulden</i> , 228 F. 111 (5th Cir. 1916).....	32
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	17
<i>Rimes v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 348 (Wis. 1982) .....	48
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 3241334 (9th Cir. Aug. 10, 2012).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Runstetler v. Atkinson</i> , 11 D.C. 382 (1883).....	4, 31
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	7, 26
<i>Ryan v. Federal Express</i> , 78 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Schwade v. Total Plastics, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (M.D. Fla. 2011) .....	27, 44, 46, 50
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	18
<i>Southern Ice &amp; Coal Co. v. Alley</i> , 154 S.W. 536 (Tenn. 1913).....	33
<i>Standorf v. Shockley</i> , 111 N.W. 622 (N.D. 1907).....	32
<i>Stone v. First Nat’l Bank of Tillamook</i> , 198 P. 244 (Or. 1921) .....	33
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	20
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co. v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 153 P. 195 (Okla. 1915) .....	33
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	7, 27, 35, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Brown</i> , 165 U.S. 654 (1897).....	33, 36
<i>Wheeler v. Insurance Co.</i> , 101 U.S. 439 (1879).....	32
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) .....	2, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(3).....	18
<b>RULE:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	45
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
120 Cong. Rec. 29942 (1974).....	49
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
51 Am. Jur. 2d Liens § 40 .....	32, 34
51 Am. Jur. 2d Liens §§ 40-44 .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
51 Am. Jur. 2d Liens §§ 47-50 .....	39
R.M. Baron, <i>Public Policy Considerations Warranting Denial Of Reimbursement to ERISA Plans: It's Time to Recognize The Elephant In The Courtroom</i> , 55 Mercer L. Rev. 595 (2004).....	43
R.M. Baron, <i>Subrogation: A Pandora's Box Awaiting Closure</i> , 41 S.D. L. Rev. 237 (1996).....	44
M.C. Campbell, <i>Non-Consensual Suretyship</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 69 (1935) .....	28
Congressional Res. Serv., <i>ERISA Regulation of Health Plans: Fact Sheet</i> (Oct. 3, 2007) .....	5
H. Dagan & J.J. White, <i>Governments, Citizens, &amp; Injurious Industries</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 354 (2000) .....	28
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
T.L. Fulks, <i>The Made-Whole Doctrine: Its Effect on Tennessee Tort Litigation And Insurance Subrogation Rights</i> , 32 U. Memphis L. Rev. 87 (2001).....	47
George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978).....	39, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003</i> (1998).....	43
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1979) .....	24
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	41, 48
L. Russ & T. Segalla, <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2011) .....	8
N. Singer, <i>Statutes &amp; Statutory Construction</i> (6th rev. ed. 2000) .....	18
S. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).....	23, 29, 33, 39
